Honors Guidelines for Thesis Writers 2017-18
Meeting with your adviser
Ordinarily, you’ll meet with your thesis adviser once a week for about an hour, starting in the first or second week of the fall semester. You and your adviser will work out a schedule of reading and writing, though you’ll be expected to shape and guide much of your work independently. By the end of November, you’ll be asked to submit a significant piece of work—normally about 20-25 pages for critical projects, and varying lengths for creative work. Pending successful completion of this work, your adviser will approve your continuation in Honors for the spring term. (If you and/or your adviser feel it is not advisable for you to continue, ENGL 6600.01 is converted to a Readings and Research course for the fall, and you can add an elective for the spring.) 
Evaluation of Your Thesis
Critical Theses are roughly 50 pages, often divided into two 20-25 page chapters. Think of the length and depth of a peer-reviewed article in a journal such as Representations or PMLA as your model for each chapter. Criteria for evaluation include: originality, scope, significance, strength, and clarity of thesis and argument, organization, use of primary evidence, use of secondary sources, prose style, and care in presentation (spelling, proofreading, etc.).
Creative Theses range in length in consultation with your adviser, resulting in a short novel (70-125 pages, e.g.), a sustained work of creative nonfiction, a series of short stories, or a collection of poetry (typically around 30 poems). Criteria for evaluation include: originality, imaginative strength, clarity of vision, awareness of craft, and care in presentation (spelling, presentation, sentence construction, etc.).
Both semesters of ENGL 6600.01 are graded. Some advisers give letter grades in the Fall Semester, while other advisers give a J or placeholder grade, which is replaced by the final grade for the thesis in the spring. A thesis needs to receive two readers’ grades of A or A- to qualify for departmental Honors. Your first reader is your thesis advisor; your second reader is chosen by the Honors Director from among the full time faculty. If one reader gives you a grade lower than an A-, a third reader is enlisted. Your spring grade, which takes the place also of any placeholder grades in the fall, is by tradition the higher of the two grades you receive from your first and second readers.
Submitting Your Thesis
Theses are submitted in 2 (bound) copies: one to your adviser, and one to the Honors Director. By tradition, the adviser keeps one copy, and the second copy, after it has been evaluated, is archived in the Department Conference Room. 


Honors Program Cohort 2017-18


	Student
	Title [genre if creative]
	Adviser


	Jessica Albert 
(albertjg@bc.edu)

	The Cultural Work of Elena Ferrante’s Novels

	Elizabeth Kowaleski Wallace 


	Aaron Anderson (aaron.anderson@bc.edu)

	Anatomy of Origin [poetry]
	Allison Adair 


	Ryan Bradley (ryan.bradley@bc.edu)

	An Exploration of Wholesome Living in the Modern Age [creative nonfiction]

	Kevin Ohi 

	Michael Burke (michael.burke.10@bc.edu)

	Sites of Sound: Reading Soundscapes in 18th-century Travel Literature

	Rebekah Mitsein

	Celia Cummisky (celia.cummiskey@bc.edu)

	Subversive Virginity: Gender in Thirteenth-Century English Virgin Martyr and Romance Texts

	Eric Weiskott

	Andrew Davis (andrew.davis.4@bc.edu)

	Symptoms of Self-Image: Medical Diagnosis in Contemporary Narrative

	Laura Tanner

	Byung-Hun Kim (byunghun.kim@bc.edu)

	The Art of Subtlety [poetry]
	Sue Roberts


	John Knowles (john.knowles@bc.edu)


	T.S. Eliot and the Tradition: Reading Eliot and Eliot Reading

	Rob Lehman

	Madeline Leddy (madeline.leddy@bc.edu)

	Penny Dreadful and the Resurrection of the Gothic Tradition in Television

	Marjorie Howes

	Gabriel McClary (gabriel.mcclary@bc.edu)


	Untitled [creative nonfiction]
	Elizabeth Graver

	Lillian Nagengast (lillian.nagengast@bc.edu)


	Wrestling with Alzheimer’s [creative nonfiction]

	Tom Kaplan-Maxfield


	Jessica Perry (jessica.perry.3@bc.edu)

	Agamben Exposed: Contextualizing Agambenian Theory

	Frances Restuccia

	Kyle Thibodeau (kyle.thibodeau@bc.edu)

	Gaining Ground: Married Women’s Property Law and the Married Woman in the Victorian Novel

	Aeron Hunt

	Hanna Um 
(hanna.um@bc.edu)

	From Poem to Song: The Journey of Words to Music

	Adam Lewis

	Kayla Walczyk (kayla.walczyk@bc.edu)

	Dismantling Desire: Ravishment and Annihilation in Woolf and Duras

	Kevin Ohi

	Francesca Williams (francesca.williams@bc.edu)

	Sensational Minds: Wilkie Collins and Victorian Psychology

	Maia McAleavey





Honors Calendar 2017-18

Wednesday, Sept. 6, 6pm: Welcome and Pizza Night for Current Honors Students

During the fall and spring semesters: required weekly meetings with adviser, recommended monthly meetings with your small writing group

End of November: students submit a significant piece of writing to advisers. After evaluating this work, advisers will give you either a J/placeholder grade or a letter grade and submit a written evaluation to both student and Honors Program Director.

January: Welcome back meeting, to be scheduled

Thursday, April 5: Honors Theses Due

Friday, April 27: Notification of Honors 

Monday, May 7: Honors Tea




Informal Writing Groups:


· GROUP 1: Creative Projects 
· Aaron Anderson
· Ryan Bradley	
· Byung-Hun Kim
· Gabriel McClary
· Lillian Nagengast

· GROUP 2: Literature in History 
· Michael Burke
· Celia Cummisky 
· Kyle Thibodeau 
· Francesca Williams

· GROUP 3: Translation/Tradition
· Jessica Albert
· John Knowles
· Hanna Um

· [bookmark: _GoBack]GROUP 4: Contemporary 
· Andrew Davis
· Madeline Leddy
· Jessica Perry
· Kayla Walczyk
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